DEXTER.

USE THE BLUE TABS LOCATED ON THE
RIGHT AND LEFT SIDES OF THE FOLLOWING
DOCUMENT TO ADVANCE TO EACH SECTION.

8533-091-001 6/24



3
%S
€5 Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts
<
Coin Acceptor Components Part Number 9 <
Optical Coin Acceptor 9021-092-002 :<’ =}
Optical Sensor Replacement 9801-099-001 3 g
Coin Drop Screws 9545-053-002 g 2
Retainer, Coin Acceptor 9486-149-001
Loading Door Components Part Number
Door Handle 9244-093-001
Door Close Switch 9539-487-001
Relay, Motor Run (24VAC) 5192-299-002
Transformer, Ignition/Control (24VAC) 8711-013-001
Controls 24VAC (Blue) 9857-198-002
Controls 24VAC (Black) 9857-198-004
Ignition Control Module 9857-182-001
Ignition Electrode Assembly 9875-002-003
Thermostat, Hi-Limit 9576-203-002
Thermostat, Overtemp 9576-207-008
Fuseholder 9200-001-002
Fuse 1.5 amp 8636-018-001
Airflow Switch 9539-461-009

Cabinet Components Part Number

Liner, Baffle RH 9354-013-002
Liner, Baffle LH 9354-014-002
Cleanout Duct Assembly 8" 9973-034-001

-
o
£ E
84
<

Coin
Acceptor

Section 6:
Parts Data
DC50X2-15

24V Control

o Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 e



(/)]
9
&5
2E
¥ 2
(7)]
<

13\
14\

Control
Assembly

Coin
Acceptor

11

‘410

/2

Key

¥ % *¥WO ¥ ¥V ONN ¥ ¥ % ¥ ¥ %¥ ¥ ¥ 001 ¥ ¥ PDW ¥ ¥x NN H X % %

* ==
o o

LR B A ol
EAN WN =

Cabinet Group

Part Number

9960-285-008
9960-285-011
9960-285-007
9960-284-002
9960-284-004
9982-353-002
9982-353-001
9545-012-015
8640-413-002
9212-002-004
9206-413-002
9548-117-000
8545-064-001
9206-420-005
9244-082-001
9545-018-017
9531-033-003
8640-413-001
8640-413-003
9086-015-002
8638-190-009
8641-582-006
8640-399-001
8650-442-001
9989-521-003
9989-521-001
9989-517-003
9989-517-001
9277-054-001
9277-054-002
9545-008-014
8641-585-001
8640-399-001
8640-442-001
9544-069-002
9544-069-005
9545-012-028
9545-052-001
8641-436-003
9021-041-001
9486-149-001
9545-053-002
9801-099-001
9472-001-013

Description Quantity

Door Assy., Loading Complete-Wht ........ccccceeervreeeineeinens 2| -
Door Assy., Loading Complete-SS .....ccccooviirrrniininieennnnenn, )y 2 o
Door Assy., Loading Complete-Chrome/BLK/SS ................. ) © 5
Door Assy., Loading-SS(ring only) .......ccceeeeereeeresesresnsenns ) 2.9
Door Assy., Loading-Chrome(ring only) ......cccceeevivierennnnnnn. 2 e
Plate Assy., Hinge (Wht) NO Pin ......ccovviiiiiiirniiicneeeenann, 2

Plate Assy., Hinge (SS) NO Pin........ccevvriiiiiirerninnineeernnnee 2

Screw, HiNge t0 DOOK ....ccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiniiircii s e 8

Nut, HiNnge t0 DOOK ....cuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirin i 8

€] = LI BT To ) 2
Gasket, Glass BlacK.......cccoieeuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccie e 2
Support, DOOK GIASS .....ccevviiiierrrriiiieerrnrs s e s errn s e eeennns 2

Tool Install Dryer Door Gasket.......cccvevrirerrirenrsressssesssnessennnns 1

Gasket, Outer Rim BlacK.....cccoovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin e 2

Handle, Loadin

Lo D oo ) 2

Screw, Handle 1/4-20 X 3/8 ....oviiiiiiiiiiiie et 4
Stud, Door CatCh .....ooviviiiiiii 2
NUE, HEX e e e 2
NUE, ACOIN crniiiieii et r e s e s e s n e ran s 2
Catch, Loading DOOF .......cccieiiemiereeinnee e e e e e e eeeeeeeeees 2
Pop Rivet for mtg. catch ... 4
LOCKWASNET ...vuiiiicceeiie s ser s srrns s s e r s s s e e rnn e 4
Spring Nut (Before Serial D1.21180.036) ......oovveeevvnvireenenns .8
Expansion Nut (After Serial D1.21180.036) .......cvvvrernnniireeens 8
Panel Assy., Front- Lower (Wht) ......ccovviiiiininiceriniinieneeens 1
Panel Assy., Front- Lower (SS) ......cccceevviviermnsnnniserennnnnnnenns 1
Panel Assy., Front- Upper (Wht) ......coviiiiiiniiiiirerininieneeens 1
Panel Assy., Front- Upper (SS) .....ccceeevvivrrmmninnnnserrnnnnnneens 1
Insulation Front Panel, half moon (top)......c.ceevvvveerenniniineenns 2
Insulation Front Panel, half moon (bottom)........ccccceeeviveees 2
Screw, FLHDCR, 10B X 1.cuvuiiiiiiiriniinieeeeennssseseesnnn s eeeennns 14
LOCKWASNET ...vuiiiiceess s eeeers e rnr s e e rn s s s rr e .6
Nut, Spring (Before Serial)......ccoovveeerriiiiiierrnisneseserrneeseeens .
Nut, Expansion (After Serial)........cccvverririrrrnsnnnnserrnnnseseeennns
Strap, Hinge (Wht) ....oovviviii e 2
Strap, Hinge (SS/BIAck) ......cvvivieerriiiireererinn s srernnne s eeeens 2
Screw, Hinge to Panel ... 8
Screw, Door to Hinge Strap (Special Black Type) .............. 2
Washer, FIDEI ....ccuoiiiiiiiiiii e e 2
FAYo{0l=T o] e F (o] o I 1
Retainer, Coin ACCEPLON ...vvieeviirriiernir e e ernn e e eeans 2
SCIBW ettt sttt e s r e 4
SWiItch, OptiCal.....cvvveerrrerrre s 1
Cabinet Touch Up Paint (White).......ccceerevrnrerrsrmrsssensseessnnsnnenns 1

o Part # 8533-091-001 6/24

Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 o



(/)]
9
&5
2E
¥ 2
(7)]
<

Control
Assembly

Coin
Acceptor

Cabinet Group Continued

N

w w

N

[e) |6, ]

N

AN % % %X % % % % % X ¥DNN ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥N ¥xNN ¥ ¥ N

NN
o o

*

Part Number

9994-049-001
9435-064-002
9435-064-001
9435-039-002
9435-039-001
9994-051-001

9435-066-002
9435-066-001
9545-020-009
9412-167-002

9412-167-001

9866-005-001
9866-005-004
9435-024-001
9435-032-001

9532-143-001

9805-039-001
9555-057-008
8650-012-004
6292-006-010
9095-043-001
9545-008-001
9857-198-002

9857-198-004
9627-859-003
8650-012-003
9095-041-001
6292-006-007
9627-855-003
8640-276-002
9501-004-003
9501-008-001
9545-045-005
9209-037-002
8544-006-001
8545-061-002
9074-320-001

9277-041-017

9732-276-001

9732-102-013

9732-243-001

9544-041-002
9942-038-005
9545-008-024
9897-099-002
9807-099-004

8640-413-004

Description Quantity
Escutcheon, UPPEr ...t n e 1
Trim, Overlay-Upper Blue (After serial D1.19207.001) .......... 1
Trim, Overlay-Upper Black (After serial D1.19207.001) ......... 1
Trim, Overlay-Upper Blue (Before Serial D1.19207.001)........ 1
Trim, Overlay-Upper Black (Before Serial D1.19207.001) ...... 1
ESCUEChEON, LOWET ..evviviiiiiiiiei e er e e s ea e e e s ee e 1
Trim, Overlay-Lower BlU€........cccoiveiviiiiiiiiieeie e 1
Trim, Overlay-Lower BlacK ........ccooevviiiiiiiiiiiiiceiic e, 1
ATl £ TP 20
Nameplate Stack Dryer Express Blue.........ccccoveevviiennnnennn. 1
Nameplate Stack Dryer Express Black .......ccccceevviviiinnnnennn. 1
Lint Drawer Assembly BlU€ .......c.coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiccic v, .2
Lint Drawer Assembly Black.........cccovveviiiiiiiiiiiiic i, .2
Overlay Trim, Lint Drwr-Blu€.....c.ccovvvviiiiiiii e ceceis 1
Overlay Trim, Lint Drwr-BlacK.........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiiii i 1
Felt Seal ( back of lint screen assembly ) .......ccvevvivnierennnn. 2
Lint Screen Assembly ONLY (no front) .....ccccceeevieviinninnennnn. 2
Replaceable Lint Screen Only.......ccovvivviviiiiiiieciciecnieeeen, 2
Lock and Key, Lint Drawer .........cccevveiriiiiininnenin e e, 2
Key 6101 ONIY ..covuniiiiiiiciiie e e 2
(7= 0 4 TR o Yol 2
Lint Screen Strap Hold Down Screws 10Bx 1/4 ................. 32
Controls Assy, BIUE .......ciieiviiiiiiiiiccii e 1
Controls Assy, BlacK........ccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiii i 1
Harness, Electronic CONtrol .......ccoveveiviviiiiniiesineeneeneeenns A
Lock and Key, Control ......coccveiiiiiiiieiiin e 1
(0r= 0 TR o Yol 1
Key only 6324 .......ccovuiiiiiiiiiieie st 1
Harness, Heat SENSOK .....cccvvviiiiiiiiiiiin e A
Wire Nut Connector GreY......ccovvveviieiierniiricern e cere e e 4
Sensor Temp Control ..o.uvveiiiiiiiin e 2
Bracket for Heat Sensor Mounting (Under Basket) w/ sensor.. 2
Screw, Round Head (Mounts sensor; phillips head)............ 2
Gromm.et, 3/16 ID ..ocvuiiiiiiiiiieiir e 2
Leg, Leveling 1/2" ..o e 4
Leveling Leg WIrench .....ccvevvcvieiicieeen e 1
Cover, Cabinet (TOP) . .cvvviiririiiiiiini e 1
Insulation Cabinet COVer ......coovviiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Kit for Dryers without Neutral and using 208-240 volt ........... 1
LP Kit for 50Lb Stk Dryers.......cccccvvriierinieesisireessseee s sseee s sneens 1
Stack Dryer Trunion PUller.........coccveeiiiieninciee e 1
Strap - Bead Tie ..cuviiiiiii i 1
L= 10 0] N = T ) 1
Screws, Mounting-Coin Vault ..........cooeviiiiiiiien e, 2
Coin Box Assy, Large Blue .......cccevveviiiiiiiiiiciie i 1
Coin Box Assy, Large Black .......cccccoevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciin e 1
NUt, EIQStiC StOP....veeiicireei i

19/ \

abejjoA

0
=]
=
<
o
=
2
o
=

20, 21

16
k

27 —
28—
26 25
22
22 17
18
20, 21

/

o Part # 8533-091-001 6/24

Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 o



(/)]
9
235
2E
¥ 2
[7)]
<

Control
Assembly

Coin
Acceptor

Modular Cabinet Group (After Serial D1.24099.011)

>
<

OO0 XNOUPRWN ¥+

Part Number

9945-168-001
9989-735-002
9989-736-003
9989-736-004
9750-023-001
9750-024-001
9049-133-001
9049-134-001
9489-062-001
9029-371-001
9870-103-001
9029-374-001
9989-737-001
9636-253-001
9046-108-001
9491-009-001
9491-009-005
9545-008-024

Description Quantity
Cabinet Base ASSEmMDbIY...........oooiiiiiiimiiiiee e 1
Back Panel ASSEmDbIY..........eueiiiiiie e 2
RH Side Panel ASSEMDIY .........iiiiiiieiiee e 2
LH Side Panel ASSembIy.........ceieiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeee e 2
RH Lint Rail Guide ASSEMDIY ......cccooiiiiiiiieeiee e 2
LH Lint Rail Guide Assembly........cccooiiiriiiiiiiie e 2
RH Baffle ... e 2
LH Baffle ... 2
Baffle ReiNforcement ........vveeeiiiei e 6
Angled Baffle Bracket ........ccoeemmmmimmiiiiieee e 4
Heat Chamber AsSembIy........cccoeiiiiiiiiieeieeee e 2
Baffle Support BraCket...........ceieiieiiiieeeeeee e 2
Intermediate Panel Assembly .........coooviiiiiiiiiiii e 1
(0o g g0l T = To] o= U PPTTTPPPRTR 1
Top Cabinet Brace........coiviieiiiiiiier e 1
Rivet-Blind 3/16 StEEl ....cecvueiieiiiieeie et 220
Rivet-Blind 3/16 White Painted ......c..ccieiiieiiiieiic e, 52
SCreW-10abX3/8 .. .cvviiieii e 9

10

12

0
=]
3
<
[0)
L
2
5]
3

o Part # 8533-091-001 6/24

Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 o



[7)]
L)
pt- Control Parts Group
.;;" g 8 5 2 3 a
< Key Part Number Description Quantity
0
* 9857-198-002 Controls Assy, Electronic Mounted With Membrane Switch, BLU... 1 g §
* 9857-198-004 Controls Assy, Electronic Mounted With Membrane Switch, BLK... 1 E §
1 9826-008-001 Trough ASSEMDIY ...coccvieiiceee e Iy 4.9
2 9035-062-002 Button-Push, Control, BIack .......cccccvevvvemreeniiniinnreenesssnneeeenenns 2 g
2 9035-062-001 Button-Push, Control, BIUE .......ccccvvieiiiieiieriirinree e 2
3 9538-166-011 Spacer-Metal, 4mMm ..o —— 4
4 9486-158-001 Retainer-Push BUtton ..o 2
5 8640-424-002 Nut-Hex, Elastic Stop, #4-40 ........cccocrvierniisinssnnienssessensnenns 4
6 8652-130-038 Terminal-Grounding Clip ...ccccoceveericien e e 1
\J 7 9534-365-001 Spring-Flat, Control ........ccccceiiiiiee e 1
8 9545-008-001 Screw-Hex, #10B X 1/4 ...oovvceeciccie e 2
9 9545-044-010 Screw-Hex, #10B X 1/4 ..o 10
9 8641-582-005 Washer-External tooth, #6 .......ccceveeevivvviinie e 10
10 9435-038-001 Overlay-Control, Coin, BIack .......cccccecverrriireennineeisieeesssneennns 1
10 9435-038-002 Overlay-Control, Coin, BIUE ......ccccvvvieriiiinen e cseee s sneees s 1
11 9021-041-001 Acceptor-Coin, Optical .....cccovviiviiiiiiiiiii e 1
T T * 9486-149-001 Retainer, Coin ACCEPLOr ..ivviiiiiiiiiiiis e 1
12 9545-053-002 SCIEW teterrerrrrtuuasassssssessasesseereererss s srssseeeeaeaaeaseeennnnnns 4
* 9801-099-001 Optical Sensor, Replacement...........ccceeviviiiiiiiiienieeiin e, 1
Note: Jumpers required if using 1.5 Control on Older Machines (P9 Connection)
* 8220-155-001 Wire Assy, Jumper, 30Lb Stack Coin......cccovevvviiieiinieennnnnnns 1
* 8220-155-002 Wire Assy, Jumper, 50Lb Stack Coin......cccooevvvirieiiiniiennnnnnns 1
7 6 1 9 9
10
_ > 11
© o
£E
S 8
<
=
2
@
3]
<
12

@ Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 @



()]
2
&3
g5
4 - -
g Bearing Housing Group
Door Switch Gr L . °
oor S ch Group Key Part Number Description Quantity % S
. . . 1 9241-189-002 HOUSING, BEAMNG ..vvvveeeiiiiiiiiiiii e s e s 2 R
Part Number Desc".ptlon Quantity 2 9036-159-003 Bearing, Ball Rear..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiri e 2 3.3
9539-487-001 DOOr SWIECHES ovvsvveesnnsssssissitsnstse et 2 * 9538-183-001 SPACEN, BEAMNG .vvviiveeeiiiieiieesteeeiteeetee e sres e srae e srne e srre e sbe e ere e e S e
* 9036-159-001 Bearing, Ball Front.........ccooiiiiiiiiniiri e 2
5 9545-017-017 BOIt, 1/2 X 3/4. et 8
7 8640-417-002 NUE, 1/2 oot e e e e e e annnes 8
* 9803-201-001 Bearing Housing Complete Ass’y (includes bearings,spacer) .......... 2
4 9545-017-018 SCrEW 1/2 X 1 1/2 i e e 4
Hinge Plate Cover
1 9074-340-002 Cover-Hinge, BIAacK .........ccvviiiiiiiiii i 2
2 8636-008-010 Screw-TRHDCR, 10B X 3/8, BlaCK.....c.ccvevrrerrirereriensiesieseesessesssasseneens 4 .
4
— =
)
s E
c o
(<37 2
o2 —_—
—

Coin

e
(=]
wed
=%
]
Q
[*]
<

Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 @

@ Part # 8533-091-001 6/24



Kits &
Assemblies

Tumbler Group
Key Part Number

9848-148-001
9848-148-002
9848-149-001
9848-149-002
9568-013-001
9497-226-002
8640-417-005
8641-590-002
9552-013-003

A D UTWN X % %4

Control

=
8
£
@
()]
(7]
<

Coin
Acceptor

Description Quantity
Tumber Assembly Galvanized...........ccocrvvvmrnienniennseessee e 2
Tumbler Assembly Stainless Ste€l........cccceevvereicenccceeenenee. 2
Tumbler Assembly Galvanized w/spider.........cccccecvieerriiiennnnne 2
Tumbler Assembly Stainless w/spider........ccccceevierecceencnnen. 2
Spider ASSEMDBIY ..cccveviieriieccee - 2
RO, TUMDIEK uvuiiiiiiice e 6
U 7 1 .6
Washer, Special ........ccoiieiiiiiiiiiii . 6
ShIM e .AR

Notes

abejjoA

0
=]
=
<
o
=
2
o
=

@ Part # 8533-091-001 6/24

Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 @



[7)]
w -
23 Burner Housing Group
whed -
g9 . _ Burner Housing Group Photos
< Key Part Number Description Quantity
* 9803-207-001 Housing Assembly, BUFNEr ........ccooooiiiiiiiiiiiiireee 2 0
la 9454-992-001 Panel, Back Burner HOUSING..........ccooevniiinniiniicccies 2 S s
1 9452-729-001 Service Plate baffle Recirculation Chamber Clean Out ......... 2 & §
* 9545-008-006 SCIEWS vrereeeeeseeeessesees s sseseeseseessssessssesesstenesseseseseneseans 8 4 4@
2 9545-008-001 SCIEW 1vvvreeveseeseseesesie e 16 e 1 S
18 9003-220-001 Angle, Burner SUPPOIt .....oovvvveeriieiireerrrss s eerrrs e erenn s 2
* 9545-008-006 Yo (= TP 4 / 2
17 9048-020-002 BUINER, MAIN ..o 4 10 9 -—
* 9545-008-006 Screw 10AB X 3/8" ..niiiii i 4 \ /
4 9545-008-001 Screw 10B X1/4" .o .8 . 18
5 9875-002-003 Electrode Assy, IgNItion .......ccooooviiiiiiiiiiiiee e 2
19 9545-045-001 Screw, Electrode Mtg 8B X 1/4"......ccoovvvivvriiiiineernnnn e eeeenns 4 \
7 9379-186-001 Valve, Gas Shut Off (Optional) .......cceveveverrereeeseeeseesesresnns 1
8 9857-134-001 Control Assy, Gas HoneyWell (before SN# D1.19217.001) .... 2 17
8 9857-192-001 Control Assy, Gas White Rogers (After SN# D1.19217.001) .. 2 22
9 9381-012-001 Manifold, ASSY ..cuuuiiiiiiiiiiiii e 2 15
* 9425-069-021 Orifice, Burner-Natural #27 .....ccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiciii v 4
* 9425-069-022 Orifice, BUrNer-LP #44.........c.ccoooiiii ittt ena s 4 15
10 9029-175-001 Bracket, Manifold...........ccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 2 /
22 8615-104-038 Pipe Plug in end of Burner Manifold ..........cccouviiiiiiinnnnnnnn. 2
* 9545-008-006 Yo (= PP 4
12 9576-203-002 Thermostat, Hi-Limit .......ccoooiiiiiiiiii e, 2
* 9538-142-001 SPACEN, HIwLIMIt +ervverrvereeeeeeeesseeseseesseeseseeseeseessseeeseeeeees 4 22 — 14
* 9545-045-007 SCrew 8B X 3/4" ... 4
13 9074-329-001 Cover, Hi-Limit Stat IgNitor ......ccveevieeeenieerie e 2 / /
* 9545-008-006 Yol 6 10
* 9576-207-008 Thermostat, Safety Shutoff ........ccoovviiiiii e, 2
* 9545-008-006 SCIEW ovuvuissssssissss s sssss sttt 4 9 13
15 9825-062-001 Cover, Safety Stat ... 2 12 11
" 13
9545-008-024 SCIEW revveeereeeeeeeeseeeseeeeeseeeeeeeseeeseeeeseeeseseeeseeeeeeeeseneees 6 /
16 9857-116-003 Control, Ignition Fenwall (3 tryboX) .......ccvvveiirirrenniniineennnns 2 /
* 9732-102-013 Kit, LP Conversion 50Lb Stack Kit (HoneyWell).................. 2 1A 1A
= E * 9732-102-045 Kit, LP Conversion 50Lb Stack Kit (White Rogers).............. 2 /
s E * 9838-018-003 Welded One Piece Gas Pipe Assembly........ccccvevevrienrieniinennnne 1 /
5¢ * 9732-360-003 Gas Pipe Assembly Replacement Kit.........c.oueevrvererresesrenns 1
©2 * 9838-023-003 Gas Pipe Assembly (After Serial D1.23003.011)................... 1
* 8615-120-001 Fitting - 1/2 NPT Union Adapter......cccccoviviimmniininnennnnnnnnnnns 1
5 * 9452-730-001 Burner tube service plate (Old Style Burner) .......cccuvveevriennane 2
whd
) 5
5
16

T~

@ Part # 8533-091-001 6/24

Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 Q



(/)]
9
&5
2E
¥ 2
(7)]
<

Control
Assembly

Coin
Acceptor

18/

Rear View
Key Part Number Description Quantity
* 9627-861-001 Wire Harness Overtemperature Switch/Air Switch............... 2
* 9801-098-001 Switch Assy, Air FIOW ....covvviiiiiiiii e 2
1 9539-461-009 SWILCh, Air FIOW ..ccvviiiiic et er 2
2 9029-200-001 Bracket, Switch- Air FIOW ........uceiiiiiiiiin v eerin e 2
3 9008-007-001 Actuator, SWItCh......ooiiiiii e, 2
4 9451-169-002 T T e = T 2
5 9545-020-001 Screw 4-40 X 5/8" ..ceun i 4
* 8640-401-001 Nut, Special TWin .#4-40 .....ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiiccerrrr e, 2
* 9550-169-003 Shield, SWItCh ... 2
6 9376-322-001 MOEOF, DFIVE oiiveeeeeeriiriiiiisiss s e s e s e e e e r e s 2
* 9732-205-027 1[0 o] gl Q1 PP PPPPPPPPPPP
* 5191-108-002 RUN CapaCitor......ueeiiireerciriessirreessssreesss s snreessssseesssssessssnnees 1
* 5191-109-002 Start Capacitor......coc v 1
7 9452-770-001 Plate, Motor Mounting .......ccuvuiniiiiiniiinn s 1
* 9545-029-008 BOIE 3/8” = 16 X 3/4" ... cee et 8
* 8641-582-003 Lockwash Spring 3/8 .....coceererierieereenee e 8
8 9545-018-019 Screw, Motor Plate to Back Assy. 1/4-20X 2 1/2...ccccccvievrunenn. 8
* 8641-582-007 LOCKWASNEL 1/4...... ettt 8
9 9538-163-006 5] 01T P OO 8
* 8641-581-017 Flat Washer 1/4 X 7/8.....cccviiiiiinieesinsensesssesssessnssesssesssenns 24
* 9209-086-002 Rubber Grommet........cccvcvriininninnrse e e 8
* 9538-166-006 Grommet SPACENS.......cccveeii i 8
* 9545-028-013 SCrEW, SEL..uiiiiiiiiiir e e 4
10 9962-018-002 Back Assy, BlOwer HSG......cccvevueeiiiieeniireen s s s e 2
11 9991-053-001 Support Assy, Intermed. Pulley .......ccooeveviiiiiiiniiiiiicreennn, 2
12 9545-029-010 Bolt, RA Hd 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 ..cevrveiiiiiiiiiiiee et eeeen, .6
12 8640-415-004 Nut Flange Wizlock 3/8" = 16.....coviiiiiriiiniiiiiiniinesrenin 6
12 8641-581-035 Washer, Flat .......cccoiiiiiiiiii e 6
13 9545-029-003 BOIt, 3/8-16 X 1 1/2 evrriiiiiieiiie e 2
14 9861-022-001 Arm Assy-Tension, Complete ......ccooovvvevniiniinienniineceeennnn, 2
* 9487-200-003 RiNG-RetaiNiNg .......ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiri e 6
15 9908-048-003 Pulley Assy, Intermediate with bronze flange bearing ......... 2
* 9036-145-002 Bronze Flange Bearing .........ccevvviiviiiiiiii v een 4
16 9908-047-002 Pulley Driven TUMDIEN .....uuiiiiiiiiiiiicccceceerrrrn e 2
17 9040-076-009 Belt, Drive MOTO.....ccuvvriiiiiiiiiinn s reeeee e 2
18 9040-073-011 Belt, Driven Intermediate to Tumbler .......coovvvviiviiiiiniinnnns 2
19 9534-151-000 1Sy o] e AN =T = o] o IO .2
20 9099-012-005 Chain, TENSION ....ccviiicic e 2
21 9248-022-002 HOOK, TENSION .vvuiiiiiiieeii e er e e e 2
* 9451-146-001 Pin, Damper HINgE ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiirii e 2
* 9074-334-001 Cover DUCE UPPEF ..ot e e e 1
22 9973-032-001 Heat Recirculation Assembly Duct .........cccevvvieiiiiviennnnnnnn, 2
* 9453-169-013 Motor PUlley - DFVEL ....ciiiieeiiieiieveensin s seersss s s seennns e e 1
* 9545-028-013 SEL SCIEWS 1uvvvuiiiiiiiiiiiie e e es e e e e ee e s s s e s e s s e s e e eeennnnns 2
* 9278-043-001 IMPEIIET ...ttt 2
23 8641-581-026 Washer, Flat 1/2" for Tumbler Pulley.......ccccoooviviiiiiiiiinnnnns 2
24 9545-017-009 Bolt, 1/2"13 X 1 1/4 e eeeeeereceeren 2
25 8641-582-016 Washer, Star 1/2" for Tumbler Pulley ..........ccceevvevniiiinnnnnen. 2
* 9545-008-001 Screw 10 BX 1/4” couuii ittt e 6
* 9545-014-004 BoIt, 5/16-18 X 5/8" ..cerruiiiiiiiiiiin ettt .8
* 8640-400-003 NUL, 5/16-18 cerriiiiiiiiii et e e .8
* 9538-184-001 Spacer, Shaft ... 2
* 9487-234-005 RiNG TOIEIANCE....ceeiiieiecee e e 2
* 9125-007-001 Damper Inside Duct EXhaust .........ccuviiiiiiimmiiiinineeennninnnens 2
* 9125-007-002 Damper Inside Duct EXhaust .........ccuvueiiiiierniiinnneeennnnnneens 1
* 8520-141-000 NUE, SPFHING cooeieiceeccceerirrrs e 4
* 9074-335-001 Cover DUCE LOWET ..coooieiiiiiicccccceeersniissss s s e e eeeeeeens 1
* 9545-008-024 Screw 10ABX 3/8” ...iiiiiiiiiic e 72
* 9029-173-001 Bracket for Wire Harness Under Burner Housing ................ 2

Rear View Photos

12
22 13 o
N S5
o
n Q
oo
=
4
1

16\ 23,/24, 25 / / i

17 15 7

y

10

Part # 8533-091-001 6/24

Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 @



)

&5

S E

-3 BRear Panel & Cover Group Notes

<
Key Part Number Description Quantity 8 <
1 9208-090-001 Rear Guard Side Panel 1.....cccccciiviiiiiieeceiriinccinn e 2 z %
4 9545-008-024 Screws 10 AB X 3/8...cciiiiiiiiiiiiriiiiiiiisinn e eennnnns 30 3 -
5 8502-649-001 Label - Connection Electrical...........ccccovvvmviiinieeeeenieneenneenn, 1 oo
8 9208-089-001 Rear Guard Back Panel...........coevviiieieiniiicernnnceeeernnn e 2 3
* 9545-008-024 SCrEWS, GUAN.....cevieerreseeirensressresresee e e s s s s r e s e s nneas *
10 8502-600-001 Label Warning & NotiCe........ccvviivviiiiiiiiicii e, 1
11 8502-645-001 Label - INStructionS......coovvveeeein e rerse e 1
12 9109-113-001 Transition Assembly Outlet .........cocviiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
13 9074-320-001 Top Cover Dryer Panel .......ccooviuiiiiiiiiiiciii v 1
14 9550-188-001 Top Burner Housing Heat Shield Inlet.........cccoovvivniiiiinnnnen, 1
15 9074-321-001 Top Panel Burner Housing COVEr.......cocuuviiiiiiiiieiiniiecnneneens 1
* 9973-034-001 8" Slide Open Clean Out Duct (Optional)........ccooeevvuiiiiinnnnns 1
8
\
_ 1

Screws

>
2
; =
g -8
§ /
Q.
Q
o
< 5
\

Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 @

@ Part # 8533-091-001 6/24



(/)]
9
235
2E
¥ 2
[7)]
<

Control
Assembly

Coin
Acceptor

Control Assembly Group

=
2

*

*¥WOW ¥0 X NO xUNDh ¥ xWN = X

Control Protection Fuse Ztg

Amp

Part Number

9857-189-008
9074-317-001

8653-068-003
9558-031-001
9897-035-001
9545-008-024
9627-859-003
8220-001-478
9545-008-027
8641-582-006
9897-026-002
9897-026-001
9545-045-012
8711-013-001

9545-008-024
9857-182-001

9545-008-018
9631-403-009
9627-867-005
9631-403-008
9627-867-006
9053-067-002
9200-001-002
8636-018-001
8636-018-004
5192-299-002

9545-045-012
8220-062-036
8220-062-037
9627-864-006
9527-007-001

9627-953-001

2
Description Quantity
Control Assmbly Complete (all below included) .........ccovviiiiiiiiinnnnns 1
CoNtrol BOX COVEN ..vvvvuiiiiiieriiinesriri s srsss s sesis s s s ee e 1 5 3
Connector Conduit 3/8” STRuuiiiiiieiiiiiiii s 1 \
Strip Terminal Marker (Behind Input Power) to above #3............... 1
Terminal Block Assembly Main Power Inlet.......cccccooiiiiiiiiiniininnnns 1
SCrEWS 10AB X 3/8" ...vvvvererereeesesesessssssssssssssesesesesesssssssssssssnens 4 4
Wire Harness - POWEN MaiN ......cccueevreereeesreesseesreesseesseesseessessnesnees 1 \
Wire Assembly GFreen 7" ......coiiiiiiiiiiinririii s e 1
Screw # 10-32 X 12 GreEeN ....cccvvuiiiiiiiiis i 1 11
Lockwasher Ext TOOth #10........coviiiiiiiiiiniiiri e, 1
Terminal Block Main Power Middle .........ccccoviiiiiiiiiniiniiin s 1
=0T T= I =L T N 2 / 10
Screw #8 ABxI 2 for terminal blOCK .........ccvireireireiresreseeieeieeeenenns 6 ° ) /
Transformer CONLIOL........ccvvevvrseereeser s e 1
SCrews 10AB X 3/87 .ouniiiiiiiiiii i 4
Ignition CONErol ....ccvveeiiiiiiie et 2
SCrews 10AB X 3/4" ... 4
Wire Assembly High Voltage Upper........ccccceiviiiiiniinninncennnnneeennns 1
Wire Harness Ignition Control Upper.......cccveiiiiiiimiiiininnicnninnnneenns I
Wire Assembly High Voltage LOWer........ccueiiiiiiiviiiininnceninnneeennns 1
Wire Harness Ignition Control LOWEr ........ccuuiiiiiiieiiininnirenineeneenns I
BUSHING WIFE 7/8"...ereeeeseseerereesss st s s st s s 4 7
Fuseholder ASSEMDIY .......c.eeiveeieeiieieeiiesresreesreesreesreesseesressreens 3 15 ————— /
FUSE 1.5 AMP .. 2
FUEE 2.5 AMP. et s e s e s -~

RElaY POWET ...cvvueiiiiiiiii i e s

1 6
Screws Power #8 AB X 1/27 .. it 4 7

Wire Assembly Red/Black 14" .........cooovviiiiiiininiiiniinsren e 1
Wire Assembly Red/White 14" ........cooiiiiiiiiiiniiiir e 1
Wire Harness Motor EXtENSION.........cuvviiiiiniiiin e, 2
Stand Off - Wire Saddle / Arrowhead .........ccoovvevviiiiviinieeninneenneeenn, 5
Wire Harness Main Extension Access Under Burner Housing.......... 4

Ignition Upper Pocket
Protection Fuse 1.5 Amp

Not Shown:
24VAC Ignition
Lower Pocket
Protection Fuse

@ Part # 8533-091-001 6/24

N /
S
UOIS.I9AUO0D

95

17

15 —m—>»

T / 13
8 —m™—» 16

Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 @



()]
)
r4-8 Coin Accecptor
€9 Notes
< Key Part Number Description Quantity
1 9021-041-001 Coin Accecptor, OptiCal .....ccvuuiviiiiiriiiin i e 1 9 <
2 9801-099-001 Sensor-Optical, REPIACEMENL .......cueeiiiirrereiirree e cirree e enrre e enreees 1 F)
3 9545-039-002 Screw, Heighth Bar, 3MM.....ccccciieceesieiieses e sreene s sessresnas 2 Y
* 9486-136-001 Retainer, Coin ACCEPLOr ......ovvviiiiiiiiiiiirir 1 %-‘8
* 9545-053-002 SCIBW iiieie it s et r et s s e e e s e s e e e e e e s e e e e n e rra s 4 =

>
8
£
a
()]
(7]
<

Acceptor

Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 @

@ Part # 8533-091-001 6/24



Voltage

27)

Conversion
EN S
~
i 3 2 ©
= P M BEHI-T76—-DOT 42 )
Fa 9o —oa4-gns ik VBT —BEE— DO BE1-004-D) m
#3 BLo 75" Wm & GRY .
5 S #3 BLUAWHT] = px
= —————rl _ﬁ [OT5 ] Hnd [T a8~ s ] \\ M Q
L =] (w]
- el et gl e an b : :
| o W_U.._...u..ﬂm 1 = M = [ET=TER sl X =+ — =
f| Lo EenE o= o =41 o ; 9
I EEEOEE SRR = £ e Wi o *
ol [ £ g [ Do
o S BTY  s ef L B : £
BM | mwhwmu» mﬁ.o u.wD e 5 eorE W_M - a _ WOE £ o
ZE Sl 2= B2z oI TIIEE8 BC 1, o3l JBQ Y
o = | 52| |g32 ¢ u p & Zokel TEX 2
= 2 =]
5 H & | el oerlgl o[ | E2al \ 2
2 = pr =1 f QEID | B, b
: R ol {3 o deg el
x & #1 = gszy—msg-os| | #3 BLK Hogs B
0 W #2 = 9EI7-EBE1-00M | T
H #3 = gemrent-no |
5 Yo SHARGT-PRASI0N T AT e e e
S 2 45 = 9pI7-BE4-00G e 3
C a gl #e - gsrr-ge7-no am " HE
Lt n #7 = 4627-B67-006 : E £a
=t e =1~ =t [
(o) a5 B *REEE £Ee 5.
£g 53 el kol Tel = |
] L || | ] N1 50 pon
. 5 1 | loew  INFORMATWVE  DIEEORSE == m 23
(=] = @_ulwm_m B102-018-2620 gkl & i <
R.ﬂn H ||||||||||||||||||| e N o 7 R S St s R s R e ) Weats) (e ST IS Pk BTN R ST TS, [ S R A e L e ST e EOLe Bt e Bl -0 o-a)
f m” a _ﬂ u_ﬂv u u UPFPER IGMTEIM ”I—%ﬂ.%ﬁ—lu o M ﬂ m.a_u u1 W -M w
k] m I ‘ iy oL e il e Bl e e ) - o] o & | |
=" = -~ |5 - = Z =
& Ad g By . b S - 3 g 2 =
e o _2 I @ St T ..,u.D.n.O & - & 3 _ o
© Al 2 QIEID ] Sekmrs) £4 0/ 13" b 4 | 25
| . | iBEEEER W o g i =
| #6 ELK o FE @ [3631-403t00a (a5 | @
g . [9831—403—003 33557 B Dol o [
S I 5 YEL ez bz |
0 | & ERN i3 BLE=30 l =
| ma L ] i | =
D | o B ORG n_m_ o
7 BLK 3 BRH EE O
| £ #5 RED mm_ =
()] _ ] 5W/E : L
c _ H & | RA-10 [ oo
#
-" _ 8 RED = | =
- _ = 5 VIO o A | _ &
| _qwm 4z BLK 3 G = | =
| mm_nz — < ¢2 BM |2 . |1 |
| w #6 WhTl o B gy oy g bRe_14 13 |
| . seemaipoa le_ ru @ WHT m WHT ™ | M
110—120% (L1, M) | el 1 E i
o 3 Aaf e 1 i H
I 3 E s Py W 13 5 | o
| O zlole & IS
o EH3FE O n _ & |
_ M T o & ] o
| #2 BRN B & = | w
lazzo—aws—025 44"
_ |p220-085-038 48" i _ |
m_ 8770-0BZ—038 14 #1 WHT 13 (e
gl i Nmuuhalommlam 14 1 men £ oy _Lnﬁwlo.mmmcum 14" |
3 E L
1| #1 BU/AED 35~ FT OLE/RED 25 |
m_ Ha #1 BLR/BLU 25" #1 BLE/BLU 257 _ »
m__u RED BoP0-086-—011 37
| ELU B220—095—01Z 42" |
N TR R T e e A e ST T T T T o il
208—-240V (L1, L2) 110—-120V (L1, N) NOTES:
LT L2 N ND 1. DOOR SWITCHES ARE N.O. ,
L1 L2 N GND y SWITCHES CLOSED WHEN DOOR IS CLOSED.
sl 3 1 1
&l @ = = 2. MOTOR RUN RELAY CONTACT WILL CLOSE WHEN
AR Q 3 : THE COIN COUNT IS SATISFIED, THE DOOR CLOSED
&/8 /2 & @ AND THE START BUTTON PRESSED.
I A 3 o X7 3
& 9 &/ o WHT 3. REFER_TO OWNERS MANUAL FOR DESCRIPTION OF
slu - OPERATION AND REQUIREMENTS FOR HEATING CIRCUIT.
RED 7 \ 5 =
BLK/BLU \ e T
BLK/RED ,
SEE WIRING DIAGRAM
2 BLK BLK | | | FOR PAYMENT DEVICES
x UPPER BLU , UPPER R
0 DOOR SW RUN RELAY |
y BLK . BLU |_BLU A |_RED | . RED/BLK R WHT
" ° } * |
[Ty ] = VIO | Lvio |
39 , , UPPER UPPER UPPER IGNITION
C Slol®@l 8~ UPPER HI—LIMIT UPPER OVERTEMP 1.5A CONTROLLER
D =R NIE [ GAS RELAY | STAT AR SW oy STAT FUSE F——
e | VIO ||_ORG | _ ORG BRN BLK _ RED RED
o| @ ﬂ { | ﬂ ° oHo|o|ox o o%o e S\ o T o TH | 8RN
. ,
o ” ” WHT |
Y UPPER HEAT ,
, SENSOR | )
C | ELECTRONIC L i
= 208-240V | CONTROLLER < el
T
© | LOWER HEAT = UPPER FLAME
7 7 SENSOR BLK SENSOR
£ ; i i
| | —e
Q | | UPPER SPARK
S| ol ELECTRODE
= Slol®| # , LOWER !
(@) G DEONER RUN RELAY | LOWER IGNITION
S @| @ BLK o o BLU/WHT , | |RED/WHT| RED,/WHT 2o wit | 1.5A CONTROLLER
| I | FUSE -
x _ RED ' RED I
Ze—o ° VIO | | vio . g | BRN
=) , , pet |
[ MN% | | W |
LOWER X
-" « FUSE 110—-120V , GAS RELAY | @ | PV2/GND |
[ @ vio VIO o VIO o [vio, sj v%n\szj _ORG BRN GRY | , |
BLU ! ! LOWER L
W RED e — LOWER AR SW LOWER YEU
Hi—LIMIT OVERTEMP
STAT STAT LOWER FLAME
SENSOR
BLK <
24Q WHT n
2o o — =
RED | 120v|H2)||C2 LOWER SPARK M
BLU pollleZ ELECTRODE -
CoM WHT SCHEMATIC  DC50X2NC—15EC2X— = p~
9506—-596—-001 REV. B =]
;
o)
110-120/208-240V, 1 PHASE, 60 HZ o)
IMPORTANT: RETAIN THIS ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC FOR SERVICE. \ ! ! %
H*
5
o
salquassy | dnoip spyed | J00oq | BuisnoH | dnoio | BuisnoH | maip | Alquisssy | soydedoy O
3 s puIqe) |o;3uo) (Buipeo] | buneag |J9|quinl|( Jauing Jeay |o13uo) ui0)




Notes

Sal|quIassy

3 SI

Section 7

Voltage

dnoup syed JooQq BuisnoH BuisnoH Alquiessy | i103dadoy
UIqe) josauo) |Buipeo] | bulieag Jauing |o13uo) uiod

Conversion

29

Part # 8533-091-001 6/24

@ Part # 8533-091-001 6/24



Instructions - Convert a Dual Voltage Stack Dryer from 120V to 208-240V
(No Neutral Required)
8. Move the red wire from the 120V tap on the transformer found in the bottom of control box to the required

1. Remove incoming power from the dryer. Use a known working voltmeter to check power. voltage tap based on actual supply voltage measurement. See figure below.

(/)]
9
&5
2E
¥ 2
(7)]
<

2. Remove the cover of the control box assembly from the dryer using a 5/16" wrench.

abejjoA

0
=]
3
<
[0)
L
2
5]
3

3. Move the black/blue wire AND the blue wire from the N position of the main power terminal block to the L2 CONTROL TRANSFORMER CONNECTIONS
position of the main power terminal block in the upper control box assembly. See figure below. AS VIEWED FROM SIDE OF TRANSFORMER

4. Move the white/red wire of the upper motor harness to an upper inner left terminal in the middle terminal block in
the lower control box assembly. See figure below.

O O

5. Move the orange wire of the upper motor harness to an upper inner left terminal in the middle terminal block in

the lower control box assembly. See figure below. RED WIRE
240 B —
6. Move the white/red wire of the lower motor harness to a lower inner left terminal in the middle terminal block in E ] C H O O SE TH ‘S TER M ‘ NAL FO R 2 ZOV TO 2 5 Ov
the lower control box assembly. See figure below.
| | o = 0g 3. RED WIRE
7. ll\g‘(l)vveei Egigg?%%i\ggsir?qutlc.e Ig:(/ee;_lg;cr)éoggswess to a lower inner left terminal in the middle terminal block in the % CHOOSE THIS TERMINAL FOR 190V TO 219V
Conversion instructions continued on next page. E 10 u ‘ - TO } Bl UFE WIRF
| w DO NOT MOVE OR REMOVE THIS WIRE.

= N L2 LT T N L2 LU O X O

oFf@ sg/ogm@) O] offe ugoeoe) O] | M
BlJALIE]LE LI RED WIRE — AS SHIPPED
CHOOSE THIS TERMINAL FOR 120V

c

n1g
ni1g,/>14
n1g/ Mg

9. Reconnect power to the dryer and test to ensure proper operation; one line voltage to L1, one line voltage to L2
and the earth ground to E.

10. Reinstall the cover of the control box assembly on the dryer using a 5/16” wrench.

110—120V (L1, N) 208—-240V (L1, L2)

Assembly

34/ LHM

=

T

e

o = ™ =
£8 % S S E 5
88 O [ M - [P} o
g o Ol O ¢ ] e
WHT/RED 2 WHT/RED =
= B z z
o ;] :
mo e O =
By 9Q B Q
© = mo =

@ Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 @



Voltage

Conversion

Section 10

50 hZ
Models

Notes

SOI|qUIDSSY dnoip sMed JooQ@ BuisnoH BuisnoH Alquiessy | i103dadoy

B S| puIqe) josauo) |Buipeo] | bulieag Jauing |o13uo) uio)

53

Part # 8533-091-001 6/24

@ Part # 8533-091-001 6/24



)

rE:

= e -

3 Notes 50 Hz Specifications
Dry Weight Capacity: 22.7kg @ 2 each - 45.4kg total § g
Basket Depth: 83.8 cm § o
Basket Diameter: 82.6 cm g.‘g
Basket Volume: 4474 liters 3
Door Opening: 65.1 cm
Overall Height (with legs): 201.3 cm
Cabinet Width: 87.6 cm
Overall Depth: 139 cm
Door Height (floor to bottom of door): 116.8 cm
Cylinder Rotation Direction: CCw
Speed: 45rpm
Natural Gas Supply (water column): 5" - 10" wc
Natural Gas at Burner Manifold: 3.5" wc
LP Supply: 11.5" - 14" wc
LP Burner: 11" wc
Gas Inlet Line Size: 12.7 mm
Motor Size: .56 kw
Electrical
Voltage: 220-240v/ 50hz/ 1 phase
Running Amps: 12.0
Amp Circuit Protection: 20
Wire Size: 3.5 mm
Electrical Service: 2 wire + ground
Weights
Shipping: 418.2 kg
Net Weight: 395.1 kg

Clearance behind machine for service
minimums: 45.7 cm

>
8
£
a
()]
(7]
<

Control

Acceptor

@ Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 @



50HZ Wiring Schematic Dryer Idle - No Coins Added
Top Dryer Used For This Example

Kits &
Assemblies

230 VAC 50 HZ is supplied to the Main Power Terminal Block and passes through a In- line Noise Filter and
comes out on BLK/RED and BLK/BLU wire. 230 VAC now passes to a Mulit-tap Control Step Down Trans-
former and also passes to the Motor Control Relay (R1&R2). When there is power to the dryer the Com-
puter Board will be powered and the display lighted from the 24 VAC secondary side of Control Step Down
Transformer. 24 VAC from here is also on one side of the door switch on a black wire. Closing the loading
door allows 24 VAC to pass on to the Computer Board on two blue wires. One blue wire makes 24 VAC
available to one side of the Motor Run Relay on Computer Board. The other blue wire provides a 24 VAC
signal to the Computer Board telling it that the door is closed and door light on the computer board should
be illuminated.

Coins Added - Motor Starting and Running
Top Dryer Used For This Example

As each coin is added the Coin Switch closes and completes a circuit to the Computer Board. The Com-
puter Board counts these signals and registers them against time. The time will display once the Start But-
ton for Upper or Lower is pushed. When the Start Button is pushed again the Computer Board Motor Run
Relay closes on the computer. With this Relay closed, 24 VAC is supplied to the Motor Control Relay (R1)
on the red wire and also a violet wire going down to motor. The motor LED on the computer board should
be illuminated anytime the computer calls for the motor to operate. With (R1) engaged and 230 VAC at
motor the Motor Start Switch in motor is drawn in to the start position. In this position the incoming power
230 VAC is supplied directly to the main run winding and through the Start Capacitor to the Auxiliary Wind-
ing (start winding). As the Motor comes up to speed, the centrifical switch inside motor opens the circuit to
the Start Winding and closes the circuit to allow 24 VAC to pass to the Gas Relay on the Computer Board
on the other violet wire.The heat circuit in the dryer can not operate if the motor is not running. The gas
LED on the computer board will be illuminated when Computer Board calls for the heat after Motor Cen-
trifical Switch has closed.

Heat Circuit
Top Dryer Used For This Example

With the Drive Motor running and 24 VAC provided to the Computer Board Gas Relay, it will close if Com-
puter Board senses programmed temperature is needed. The violet wire changes to an orange wire out
of the Computer Board Gas Relay. When this relay closes it provides 24 VAC to the High Limit Thermostat.
The High Limit Thermostat is normally closed. (It will open, turning off the heat circuit, if the dryer can’t
move enough air from problems such as an exhaust restriction or other problems.) 24 VAC now goes
through to the normally open Air Switch (Sail Switch) on the brown wire. This switch is closed only if the
dryer is running and has the correct air flow. With the dryer running and the Air Switch closed, 24 VAC is
supplied to the normally closed upper manual reset Overtemp Thermostat on the gray wire and changes
to the black wire out of switch and then changes to red wire and goes to the 1.5 amp in-line fuse that pro-
tects the Upper Ignition Controller(GREY BOX). With 24 VAC now supplied to the Upper Ignition Controller
(GREY BOX) it will then send high voltage to the Spark Ignition Electrode via the High Voltage Lead Wire
(this lead looks like an automotive spark plug wire). The Ignition Control Module (GREY BOX)simultane-
ously sends 24VAC to the Gas Valve Coil which open the Gas Valve and allows gas to pass through to the
main burner. When ignition occurs the high voltage sparking stops and if Ignition Control Module (GREY
BOX) gets a flame sense signal it will allow gas valve coil to remain energized and continue burner opera-
tion. If ignition does not occur, the Ignition Control Module (GREY BOX) will spark for 10 seconds before
locking out.

Control
Assembly

Coin
Acceptor

@ Part # 8533-091-001 6/24

Manual Reset Safety Shutoff Over-Temperature Thermostat
Top Dryer Used For This Example

This thermostat is manually reset by pushing in the red button. The Over Temperature Thermostat is a
safety backup for the entire Heat Circuit and located in the recirculation chamber area on the side of the
burner housing. If the dryer over heats this Over Temperature Thermostat it opens the line to turn off the
heat but leaves the Computer Board lighted and the drive motor powered and turning so the basket will
cool down.

abejjoA

0
=]
3
<
[0)
L
2
5]
3

Cool Down
Top Dryer Used For This Example

At the preprogrammed time (2 minutes factory setting--adjustable) the Computer Board will open the Gas
Relay Contact. This allows the Drive Motor to continue to run but without heat. The gas light on the com-
puter board should not be illuminated anytime the computer is in cool down. This Cool Down period allows
the clothing (zippers, shaps, etc.) time to cool down to a temperature that is easily handled by customers.

End of Cycle

Top Dryer Used For This Example

At the end of the cool down, the Computer Board opens the Upper Run Relay, which removes power from
the Motor Control Relay (R1) and also removes power to the Drive Motor. The motor light on the computer
board should no longer be illuminated. The Drive Motor and tumbler stops and the Computer Board dis-
play now flashes until the dryer loading door is opened. Once the dryer loading door is opened to remove
the clothing the display goes back to vend price.

Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 @



3

%5

2 E

28  DC50X2 -49 50 Hz Parts

<
S

Key Part Number Description Quantity 335
* 9558-029-005 Strip, Terminal Marker .......ccooovvviiiiiiiiiceiiic e, 1 o
* 5192-299-002 Motor Relay, 30AMP, 24VAC........ccoeuervererneresnssessssssssssssssssesanes 1 2.9
1 8711-008-002 TraNSfOIrMEN ..ovieieeeeee e e 1 3
* 8507-230-003 Instructions, Transformer Connect ..........ccevvvieiiiiriiiiiiinnnns 1
2 9857-182-001 Ignition CoNtrol.....ccuveiiiiiiiiri i 2
* 9627-867-001 Harness-Ignition Control, Upper.......cccccoviviiiiiiinniniinnnnnnnnns 1
* 9627-867-002 Harness-Ignition Control, LOWEr ..........coviiiiiiiiiiinniiniinnnnnns 1
* 9631-403-008 Wire Assembly High Voltage Upper ........cooovvvrvviiiniiniennnnnnn. 1
3 9631-403-009 Wire Assembly High Voltage Lower ..........ovvvvviniiiicnnnnnnn, 1 4
4 9376-325-001 MOLOT et it i i e e e e 2
* 9453-169-014 Pulley, MOtOr DFIVE......uoiiiiiiiiiis e rrrin s rernn e 1
* 9627-864-005 Harness Motor EXtenSioN.........cvviiiiriiiniinienisn e 2
* 9506-598-001 Wiring Label Schematic/Diagram.........ccccoviiviriiniininniennnnnnn. 1
* 8514-233-002 OWNEN'S MaNUAL ......uoiiiiiiiiiiiinnrris e srsr e res e 1
* 9866-005-006 Lint Drawer Assembly Upper/LOWEN ..........ccvvruirirrrrnnnnssnnnns 2
* 9435-024-002 Overlay, Lint drawer, Blue ........ccceiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2

DC50X2 -59 50 Hz Parts

Key Part Number Description Quantity !
* 9558-029-004 Strip, Terminal Marker ..........ooovviveiiiiiiiiniin e eeeeeenns 1
* 9558-033-001 Strip, Terminal Marker (After Serial).......cccceevvivieveniiniinieennns 1
* 5192-299-002 Motor Relay, 30AmMpP, 24VAC......ccccorvvninnien s e sns 1
1 8711-008-002 TranSfOrMEN ..cooiiiiiiccc e 1
1 8711-004-004 Tranformer (After Serial) .......cccvveeiiiiverrii e, 1
- * 8507-427-001 Instructions, Transformer Connect .........occvevivininiiineeneennn, 1
g 'g * 8507-516-001 Instructions, Transformer Connect (After Serial)................. 1
59 2 9857-140-001 Ignition Control Fenwal ... 2
O 2 * 9627-867-001 Harness-Ignition Control, Upper......cccccoviviivmniiniieeennnnnnnnnns 1
* 9627-867-002 Harness-Ignition Control, LOWer ..........coovmmmmiiiiiniiiiieneeeenn. 1
< * 9631-403-008 Wire Assembly High VOItage UPPEr .....vvereesreesseerssrenes 1 2
= 3 9631-403-009 Wire Assembly High Voltage Lower .........ccvvvvvviniivieennnnnn, 1
S 4 9376-325-001 (o] (o] PP PPPPPPPPPN 2
< * 9453-169-014 Pulley, MOTOr DIiVE ...uuuuiuiiiieiis i ies s cecceeeersnsn e 1
* 9627-864-005 Harness Motor EXtENSION......cc.vvveeiiereiireeineernn e eeanns 2
* 9506-648-001 Wiring Label Schematic/Diagram........cccceevivveeerninineeeennnnnn 1
* 9506-965-001 Wiring Label Schematic/Diagram (After Serial) ...........cce..... 1
* 8514-233-002 OWNEN'S MANUAL .....uuiiiiiierriie s e errss s e errrs s s e rrn e s e eeennns 1
* 8514-310-001 Owner's Manual (After Serial) ....cvvvveiiiiirerniinrereern e 1
* 9866-004-009 Lint Drawer Assembly Upper/LOWEr ..........ccvrruiirrrerrnnnnnnnenns 2
* 9435-024-002 Overlay, Lint drawer, Blue .......cccuviiiiiiiiiiiii e 2
* 9183-030-002 Filter Ling, EML......ccciivirin s ses s sses e sne e e s 1
*

@ Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 @



(/)]
9
&5
2E
¥ 2
(7)]
<

Key Part Number
1 9732-162-001

* 9425-069-009

2 9857-132-004

2 9857-192-001

* 9732-102-042

Assembly

Acceptor

DC50X2 -49 -59 Gas Control Parts

Description Quantity
Kit-Honeywell VR86 Valve Flange .......cccccccvvveiiiniiiiinncnnennnn, 4
Orifice, Main BUrNEr #32 ....ivvivieiiieeireriresinesnnressesnnseenseenns 4

Gas Control Valve Honeywell before Serial # D1.19217.001 . 2
Gas Control Valve White Rogers after Serial # D1.19217.001 2
Kit, LP Conversion White Rogers Kit ........cccecveeririenninnnen. 2

Notes

0
=]
=
<
o
=
2
o
=

abejjoA

@ Part # 8533-091-001 6/24

Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 @



[7)]
U
= . 5 , 5 -24VAC Control Parts Group
S~ 4
< Key Part Number Description Quantity
0
* 9857-198-002 Controls Assy, Electronic Mounted With Membrane Switch, BLU... 1 g §
* 9857-198-004 Controls Assy, Electronic Mounted With Membrane Switch, BLK... 1 E §
1 9826-008-001 Trough ASSEMDIY ...coccvieiiceee e Iy 4.9
2 9032-062-002 Button-Push, Control, BIUE ........ccccveeerriirvnneeennnssnneeeesssssnnnes 2 g
2 9032-062-001 Button-Push, Control, BlacK..........ccvvvrerreriiinnereenensinreeessensnnns 2
3 9538-166-011 Spacer-Metal, 4mm ... —— 4
4 9486-158-001 Retainer-Push BUtton .......cccccieiiiiiien e 2
5 8640-424-002 Nut-Hex, Elastic stop, #4-40 ......cccocevvinrvennvennien e seessaeens 4
6 8652-130-038 Terminal-Grounding Clip ...ccccoceveeniciiee e e 1
\J 7 9534-365-001 Spring-Flat, Control ........ccccceviiiien e 1
8 9545-008-001 Screw-Hex, #10B X 1/4 ....oovvveeceeee et 2
9 9545-044-010 Screw-Hex, #10B X 1/4 ..ot 10
9 8641-582-005 Washer-External tooth, #6 .......ccccveeevivvviiiie e 10
10 9435-038-001 Overlay-Control, Coin, BIack .......ccccoecverrriireenniinernsieeessinnennns 1
10 9435-038-002 Overlay-Control, Coin, BIUE ......ccccvviierisirren e cseee s ssneee s 1
T T Note: Jumpers required if using 1.5 Control on Older Machines (P9 Connection)
* 8220-155-001 Wire Assy, Jumper, 30Lb Stack Coin......cccevvvvvivieiinieennnnnns 1
* 8220-155-002 Wire Assy, Jumper, 30Lb Stack Coin......cccevvvvvirieiiunieennnnnnns 1
7 6 1 9 9
10

>
8
£
a
()]
(7]
<

Control

Acceptor

@ Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 Part # 8533-091-001 6/24 @



	Section 6: Parts Data DC50X2 24V Control
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts
	Cabinet Group
	Control Parts Group 
	Door Switch Group
	Bearing Housing Group
	Burner Housing Group
	Rear View 
	Tumbler Group 
	Control Assembly Group
	Coin Accecptor
	Section 7: Voltage Conversion
	Section 10: 50 hZ Models

	Parts Data  11: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 

	Coin Handling  11: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 

	50Hz Parts  11: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 

	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 47: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 

	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 47: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 

	Rear View 47: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 

	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 47: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 

	Loading Door Group 47: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 

	Chassis & Drain Valve 47: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 

	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 47: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 

	Electrical Components 47: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 

	Control Panel 47: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 

	Wiring Harnesses 48: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 



